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Court File No.: CV-24-00722148-00CL 
 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 
 

BETWEEN: 
 

KINGSETT MORTGAGE CORPORATION AND FIRST SOURCE FINANCIAL 
MANAGEMENT INC. 

 
Applicants 

 
- and – 

 
MAPLEQUEST VENTURES INC. AND DIGRAM DEVELOPMENTS CALEDON INC. 

 
Respondents 

 
IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE 
BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985 c. B-3, AS AMENDED, AND 

SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990 c. C. 43 AS AMENDED 
 

SERVICE LIST 
(As at November 21, 2025) 

PARTY CONTACT 
OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP 
P.O. Box 50, 1 First Canadian Place 
100 King Street West, Suite 6200  
Toronto, ON M5X 1B8 
 
Counsel to the Applicants 

Marc Wasserman 
Tel: (416) 862-4908 
Email: MWasserman@osler.com 
 
David Rosenblat 
Tel: (416) 862-5673 
Email: DRosenblat@osler.com  
 
 

KSV RESTRUCTURING INC. 
220 Bay Street, 13th Floor, PO Box 20 
Toronto, ON M5J 2W4 
 
 
 
Receiver 
 
 

Noah Goldstein 
Tel: (416) 932-6207 
Email: NGoldstein@ksvadvisory.com   
 
Murtaza Tallat 
Tel: (416) 932-6031 
Email: MTallat@ksvadvisory.com  

mailto:MWasserman@osler.com
mailto:DRosenblat@osler.com
mailto:NGoldstein@ksvadvisory.com
mailto:MTallat@ksvadvisory.com
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PARTY CONTACT 
BENNETT JONES LLP 
3400 One First Canadian Place 
P.O. Box 130 
Toronto, ON M5X 1A4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Counsel to the Receiver 
 
 

Sean Zweig 
Tel: (416) 777-6254 
Email: ZweigS@bennettjones.com  
 
Aiden Nelms 
Tel: (416) 777-4642 
Email: NelmsA@bennettjones.com   
 
Shawn Kirkman 
Tel: (416) 777-7499 
Email: kirkmans@bennettjones.com 
 

FRIEDMANS LLP 
Barristers and Solicitors 
150 Ferrand Drive, Suite 800  
Toronto, ON M3C 3E5 
 
Counsel to the Respondents 
 
 

William Friedman 
Email: wf@friedmans.ca 
 
Khaled Gheddai 
Email: kg@friedmans.ca 
 
Tel: (416) 496-3340 

ALI MEMON 
68B Leek Crescent, Suite 202 
Richmond Hill, ON L4B 1H1 
 
Guarantor of Indebtedness to First Source 
 
 

Ali Memon 
Email: AliMemon@maplequest.ca   
 
 
 

MUHAMMAD IKHLAQ MEMON 
68B Leek Crescent, Suite 202 
Richmond Hill, ON L4B 1H1 
 
Guarantor of Indebtedness to KingSett and First 
Source 
 
 

Ali Memon 
Email: AliMemon@maplequest.ca   
 

2608289 ONTARIO LIMITED 
68B Leek Crescent, Suite 202 
Richmond Hill, ON L4B 1H1 
 
Guarantor of Indebtedness to First Source  
 
 

Ali Memon 
Email: AliMemon@maplequest.ca   
 

mailto:ZweigS@bennettjones.com
mailto:NelmsA@bennettjones.com
mailto:kirkmans@bennettjones.com
mailto:wf@friedmans.ca
mailto:kg@friedmans.ca
mailto:AliMemon@maplequest.ca
mailto:AliMemon@maplequest.ca
mailto:AliMemon@maplequest.ca
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PARTY CONTACT 
ANBROS FINANCIAL CORP. 
2010 Winston Park Drive, 2nd Floor 
Oakville, ON L6H 6P5 
 
Broker 
 
 

Adit Kumar 
Email: Adit.K@anbrosfinancial.com    
 

CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP  
Suite 3200, Bay Adelaide Centre – North Tower 
40 Temperance St. 
Toronto, ON M5H 0B4  
 
 
Counsel to the Town of Caledon 
 
 

 John Birch  
 Tel: (416) 860-5225 
 Email: jbirch@cassels.com  
 
 Matthew Lakatos-Hayward 
 Tel: (416) 350-6955 
 Email: mlakatoshayward@cassels.com  
 

THORNTON GROUT FINNIGAN LLP  
100 Wellington Street West Suite 3200, 
 P.O. Box 329  
Toronto, ON M5K 1K7  
 
 Counsel to Primont Homes (Caledon) Inc. 
 
 

Alexander Soutter 
Tel: (416) 304-0595  
Email:  asoutter@tgf.ca   
 

TORYS LLP 
79 Wellington St. W., Suite 3000 
Box 270, TD Centre 
Toronto, ON M5K 1N2 
 
Counsel to Tarion Warranty Corporation 
 
 

Adam Slavens 
Tel: (416) 865-7333 
Email: aslavens@torys.com  

ROBINS APPLEBY LLP  
Barristers+ Solicitors  
2600 - 120 Adelaide Street West  
Toronto, ON M5H 1T1  
 
Counsel to Vector Financial Services Limited 
 
 

Dominique Michaud  
Tel: (416) 360-3795 
Email: dmichaud@robapp.com   
 

WHELTON HIUTIN LLP 
7501 Keele Street Suite 200 
Vaughan ON L4K 1Y2 
 
Counsel to Brampton Area 48 Landowners Inc. 
 

Ed Hiutin 
Tel: (647) 847-3824 
Email: ehiutin@whlawyers.ca 
 
 

mailto:Adit.K@anbrosfinancial.com
mailto:jbirch@cassels.com
mailto:mlakatoshayward@cassels.com
mailto:asoutter@tgf.ca
mailto:aslavens@torys.com
mailto:dmichaud@robapp.com
mailto:ehiutin@whlawyers.ca
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PPSA Creditors: 
PARTY CONTACT 

CWB NATIONAL LEASING INC. 
1525 Buffalo Place (3100752) (3065326) 
Winnipeg, MB R3T 1L9 
 
 

General Email: 
customerservice@cwbnationalleasing.com 
 

NEWCAP LEASING 
222 Norfinch Drive 
Toronto, ON M3N 1Y5 
 

Tyler Nella 
Email: Tyler@newcapleasing.com 
Tel: (416) 645-0286 
 

BODKIN, A DIVISION OF BENNINGTON 
FINANCIAL CORP. 
102-1465 North Service Rd. E.  
Oakville, ON L6H 1A7 
 
 

Lisa Lackey 
Email: lisal@benningtonfinancial.ca  

XPEDITE LEASING INC. 
#215, 625 Parsons Rd. SW. 
Edmonton, AB T6X 0N9 
 
 

General Email: info@pcclease.com 
 

MERCEDES-BENZ FINANCIAL AND 
MERCEDES-BENZ FINANCIAL 
SERVICES CANADA CORPORATION 
2680 Matheson Blvd. E., Suite 500 
Mississauga, ON L4W 0A5 
 
 

General Email: mbf@mercedes-benz.com 
 
 

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 
36 York Mills Road, 4th Floor 
Toronto, ON M2P 0A4 
 

 

mailto:customerservice@cwbnationalleasing.com
mailto:Tyler@newcapleasing.com
mailto:lisal@benningtonfinancial.ca
mailto:info@pcclease.com
mailto:mbf@mercedes-benz.com
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Construction Lien Claimant 
PARTY CONTACT 

PALLETT VALO LLP LAWYERS 
77 City Centre Drive West Tower., Suite 300 
Mississauga, ON L5B 1M5 
 
Counsel to Niran Construction Ltd. 
 
 

  Maria Ruberto 
  Tel: (289) 805-3441 
  Email: MRuberto@pallettvalo.com 
 
 

HIMELFARB PROSZANSKI 
480 University Avenue, Suite 1401  
Toronto, ON M5G 1V2 
 
Counsel to Penco Drywall Ltd. 
 

Brian McCutcheon 
Email: brian@himprolaw.com 
 
Alisha Thakkar 
Email: athakkar@himprolaw.com 
 

mailto:MRuberto@pallettvalo.com
mailto:brian@himprolaw.com
mailto:athakkar@himprolaw.com
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Landowners: 
PARTY CONTACT 

12304 HEART LAKE ROAD LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP, BY ITS GENERAL 
PARTNER, 12304 HEART LAKE ROAD GP 
INC. 
 
12304 HEART LAKE ROAD COINVEST 
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, BY ITS GENERAL 
PARTNER, 12304 HEART LAKE ROAD 
COINVEST GP INC. 
 
C/O BROCCOLINI 
 
2680 Skymark Avenue 
Suite 800 
Mississauga, Ontario 
L4W 5L6 
 

Toni Wodzicki  
Email: toni.wodzicki@broccolini.com 
 
Jessica Kwan  
Email: jessica.kwan@broccolini.com 
 

South Fields Community Inc. 
South Fields II Community Inc. 
South Fields III Community Inc. 
Moscorp III Development Inc. 
Moscorp VII Development Inc. 
Moscorp IV Development Inc. 
Kennedy Trails Development Ltd. 
 
C/O COSCORP INC. 
 
6625 Kitimat Road, #58 
Mississauga, Ontario 
L5N 6J1 

Tom Baskerville  
Email: tbaskerville@coscorp.ca 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

South Fields Community Inc. 
South Fields II Community Inc. 
South Fields III Community Inc. 
Moscorp III Development Inc. 
Moscorp VII Development Inc. 
Moscorp IV Development Inc. 
Kennedy Trails Development Ltd. 
 
C/O MATTAMY HOMES CANADA 
 
6696 Financial Drive 
Mississauga, Ontario 
L5N 7J6 
 

David Albanese  
Email: david.albanese@mattamycorp.com 
 
Greg Kruzel  
Email: greg.kruzel@mattamycorp.com 
 

mailto:toni.wodzicki@broccolini.com
mailto:jessica.kwan@broccolini.com
mailto:tbaskerville@coscorp.ca
mailto:david.albanese@mattamycorp.com
mailto:greg.kruzel@mattamycorp.com
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PARTY CONTACT 
HEART LAKE ROAD PORTFOLIO INC. 
MAYFIELD ROAD PORTFOLIO INC. 
 
C/O H&R REIT 
 
3625 Dufferin Street 
Suite 500 
Toronto, Ontario 
M3K 1N4 
 

Matthew Kingston  
Email: mkingston@hr-reit.com 
 
David Cox  
Email: dcox@hr-reit.com 
 

PROLOGIS CANADA LLC 
185 The West Mall 
Suite 700 
Toronto, Ontario 
M9C 5L5 
 

Ross Cronkwright  
Email: rcronkwr@prologis.com 
 
 

ARGO CALEDON CORPORATION 
4900 Palladium Way 
Unit 105 
Burlington, Ontario 
L7M 0W7 
 

Aaron Wisson  
Email: aaron@argoland.com 
 
 

WHITELAW TWINING 
WHITELAW TWINING (ONTARIO) LLP 
1100, 123 Front Street West 
Toronto ON M5J 2M2 
 

Robert K. Fischer 
Email: rfischer@wt.ca 
 

mailto:mkingston@hr-reit.com
mailto:dcox@hr-reit.com
mailto:rcronkwr@prologis.com
mailto:aaron@argoland.com
mailto:rfischer@wt.ca
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Governments / Ministries: 
PARTY CONTACT 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
(CANADA) 
Ontario Regional Office, Tax Law Section  
120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400  
Toronto, ON M5H 1T1  
 
 

Email: AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-
Fiscal@justice.gc.ca    
 

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY 
1 Front Street West 
Toronto, ON M5J 2X6 
 
 

Email: AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-
Fiscal@justice.gc.ca    
 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE  
(ONTARIO) 
Legal Services Branch 
11-777 Bay Street 
Toronto, ON M5G 2C8 
 
 

Steven Groeneveld 
Email: Steven.Groeneveld@ontario.ca 
 
Copy to: 
Email: insolvency.unit@ontario.ca    
 

HOME CONSTRUCTION REGULATORY 
AUTHORITY 
40 Sheppard Ave. W, Suite 400 
Toronto, ON M2N 6K9 

Sean Fox 
Email: sean.fox@hcraontario.ca 
Tel: (416) 993-8037 
 
James Ryu 
Email: james.ryu@hcraontario.ca 
 
 
General Email: info@hcraontario.ca 
 

mailto:AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca
mailto:AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca
mailto:AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca
mailto:AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca
mailto:Steven.Groeneveld@ontario.ca
mailto:insolvency.unit@ontario.ca
mailto:sean.fox@hcraontario.ca
mailto:james.ryu@hcraontario.ca
mailto:info@hcraontario.ca
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Purchaser's Counsel: 
PARTY CONTACT 

RUPINDER GREWAL LAW OFFICE 
5 Brisdale Dr Unit 205  
Brampton, ON L7A 0S9 
 
 
 

Rupinder Grewal  
Email: rgrewal@rupindergrewallaw.com 
   
 

mailto:rgrewal@rupindergrewallaw.com


  

  

Email Service List: 

MWasserman@osler.com; DRosenblat@osler.com; NGoldstein@ksvadvisory.com; 
MTallat@ksvadvisory.com; ZweigS@bennettjones.com; NelmsA@bennettjones.com; 
kirkmans@bennettjones.com; wf@friedmans.ca; kg@friedmans.ca; AliMemon@maplequest.ca; 
Adit.K@anbrosfinancial.com; jbirch@cassels.com; mlakatoshayward@cassels.com; 
asoutter@tgf.ca; aslavens@torys.com; dmichaud@robapp.com; ehiutin@whlawyers.ca; 
Tyler@newcapleasing.com; lisal@benningtonfinancial.ca; MRuberto@pallettvalo.com; 
toni.wodzicki@broccolini.com; jessica.kwan@broccolini.com; tbaskerville@coscorp.ca; 
david.albanese@mattamycorp.com; greg.kruzel@mattamycorp.com; mkingston@hr-reit.com; 
dcox@hr-reit.com; rcronkwr@prologis.com; aaron@argoland.com;  
AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca; Steven.Groeneveld@ontario.ca; 
insolvency.unit@ontario.ca; sean.fox@hcraontario.ca; info@hcraontario.ca; 
rgrewal@rupindergrewallaw.com; estimating@pencodrywall.ca; info@pcclease.com; 
customerservice@cwbnationalleasing.com; mbf@mercedes-benz.com; 
james.ryu@hcraontario.ca; rfischer@wt.ca; brian@himprolaw.com; athakkar@himprolaw.com 
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